
MOST IMMEDIATE
BY SPECIAL MESSENGER/UMS

NATIONAL ASSEMB LY SECRETARIAT
(Public Accounts Commiftee Wing)

No. F.1 (1) 2O1g-141 2O15-PAC Islamabad, the 30th November, 2016

REVISED NOTICE

Subject: - MEETINGS OF THE PUBIIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE (PAC)

ln continuation of this Secretariat's Notice of even number dated
'l6th November, 2016, it is hereby informed that the PAC meeting scheduled for
6h December, 2016 has been re-scheduled and now will be held on
8s December, 2016, in Committee Room No.2, firat Floor. Parliament House
lslamabad as under:

INATI PRIATI NAC OU 2 12-2 AUDI
REPORT PECIAL AUDIT PO E YEA

(AUDIT PARAS INVOLV]NG AMOUNT MORE THAN RS. 50 MILLION}

Day/Date Time M i nlstry/Divis ion/Department

Wednesdav
7th December, 2016

11:00 am

Briefing by M/o Railways regarding last five years
Performance of:
i) Pakistan Railways; and
ii) Examination of Appropriation Accounts 2012-13

and Audit Reports for the year 2013-14
involving aqount more than Rs, 50 million.

Thurcdav
a'n oG;Gfrot6 11:00 am M/o Housing and Works

Tuesdav
zo'n Dffi6E 2ot6

'1 1:00 am

i) tr,Uo Ports and Shipping
ii) lnterior Division
iii) Briefing by Aviation Division regarding last five

years Performance of Civil Aviation Autho rity

Wednesdav
zttn6G-m-uer20to

11:00 am

i) M/o lnformation, Broadcasting and National
Heritage

ii) M/o Foreign Affairs
iii) M/o lnformation Technology and

Telecommunication
iv) Cabinet Division (PTA and FAB)

(Paras No.1.8, 1.9, 1.10, 1.11 (PTA) and (Paras
2.6 (FAB) for the AR 2009-2010

2. However, in case of morning Sesslon of National Assembly, meetings
will be held at 02:00 pm instead of 11:00 am.

3.
meetings.

Members are requested to kindly make it convenie attend the

(SYED FAYYAZ HUSSATN SHAH)
Joint Secretary (PAC)

Tele: No.9103181

t

P.T.O

n o
0



1.

2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
L
o

10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24.

Syed Khureheed Ahmed Shah, MNA
Raja Muhammad Javed lkhlas, MNA
Mr. Muhammad Arshad Khan Leghari, MNA
Dr. Darshan, MNA
Mr. Muhammad Pervaiz Malik, MNA
Shaikh Rohale Asghar, IVINA
Mr. Muhammad Junaid ,{nwar Chaudhary, MNA
Sardar Muhammad Jaffitr Khan Leghari, MNA
Sahibzada Muhammad Nazeer Sultan, MNA
Rana Afzaal Hussain, MNA
Syed Naveed Qamar, MNA
Dr. Azra Fazal Pechuho, MNA
Mr. Shafqat Mahmood, IMNA
Dr. Arif Alvi, MNA
Mr. Abdul Rashid Godil, MNA
Dr. Khalid Maqbool Sidcliqui, MNA
Ms. Shahida Akhtar Ali, MNA
Syed Kazim Ali Shah, tV NA
Sheikh Rasheed Ahmacl, MNA
Mr. Mahmood Khan Achakzai, MNA
Sardar Ashiq Hussain G,oPang, MNA
Ch. Pervez Elahi, MNA
Mian Abdul Mannan, Ml'lA
Minister for Finance, Revenue, Economic Affairs,
Statistics and Privatization

Chairman
Member
Member
Member
Member
Member
Member
Member
Member
Member
Member
Member
Member
Member
Member
Member
Member
Member
Member
Member
Member
Member
Member

Ex-Officio Member

4. Ministries/Divisions/Departments/AudiVAGPR and participants attending the
meetings are requested to note the following.. directives already issued vide this
Secretariat's letter No. F.1 (1)|.ZO13-PAC, dated 12'March, 2014for compliance:-

i) Minimum grace-19 and above Officers deputed by the
Ministries/Divisions/Departments, will be allowed to sit in the Committee
Room on their tu'n.

5. The Ministries/Division,s/Departments are required to be represented by their
Principal Accounting Officers. ln case of absence of the PAO, no request about his/her
substitution for the meeting vtill be entertained by the PAC, The PAOs should ensure
holding of fresh Departmental Accounts Committee (DAC) meetings well before PAC
meetings and DAC must be chaired by the PAOs himself/herself. Only five (5) hard
copies of Ministry's reply/latest DAC Minutes may be provided for advance study of
Chairman/Members, Public Accounts Committee.

6. Auditor General's Officer may provide 50 copies of Audit Briefs for advance study of
ChairmaniMembers, Public Ar:counts Committee at least 7 days before the meeting, in
addition to soft copy of Audit []riefs may also be emailed at naziroac.na@qmail.com.

7. All participanE are requested not to bring mobile phones in the Committee
Room,

8. The names, designatkrns (NlC Numbers) of the participants may be send (in
triplicate) at least one day befcrre the meeting for the entry in Parliament House.

--2.-


