

NATIONAL ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT
(Public Accounts Committee Wing)

No. F.1 (1) 2013-14/ 2015-PAC

Islamabad, the 30th November, 2016

REVISED NOTICE

Subject: - **MEETINGS OF THE PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE (PAC)**

In continuation of this Secretariat's Notice of even number dated 16th November, 2016, it is hereby informed that the PAC meeting scheduled for 6th December, 2016 has been re-scheduled and now will be held on 8th December, 2016, **in Committee Room No.2, first Floor, Parliament House, Islamabad, as under:**

EXAMINATION OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS 2012-2013 AND AUDIT
REPORTS/SPECIAL AUDIT REPORTS FOR THE YEAR 2013-14
(AUDIT PARAS INVOLVING AMOUNT MORE THAN RS. 50 MILLION)

Day/Date	Time	Ministry/Division/Department
<u>Wednesday</u> 7 th December, 2016	11:00 am	Briefing by M/o Railways regarding last five years Performance of: i) Pakistan Railways; and ii) Examination of Appropriation Accounts 2012-13 and Audit Reports for the year 2013-14 involving amount more than Rs. 50 million.
<u>Thursday</u> 8 th December, 2016	11:00 am	M/o Housing and Works
<u>Tuesday</u> 20 th December, 2016	11:00 am	i) M/o Ports and Shipping ii) Interior Division iii) Briefing by Aviation Division regarding last five years Performance of Civil Aviation Authority
<u>Wednesday</u> 21 st December, 2016	11:00 am	i) M/o Information, Broadcasting and National Heritage ii) M/o Foreign Affairs iii) M/o Information Technology and Telecommunication iv) Cabinet Division (PTA and FAB) (Paras No.1.8, 1.9, 1.10, 1.11 (PTA) and (Paras 2.6 (FAB) for the AR 2009-2010

2. However, in case of morning Session of National Assembly, meetings will be held at 02:00 pm instead of 11:00 am.

3. Members are requested to kindly make it convenient to attend the meetings.


(SYED FAYYAZ HUSSAIN SHAH)
Joint Secretary (PAC)
Tele: No.9103181

1.	Syed Khursheed Ahmed Shah, MNA	Chairman
2.	Raja Muhammad Javed Ikhlas, MNA	Member
3.	Mr. Muhammad Arshad Khan Leghari, MNA	Member
4.	Dr. Darshan, MNA	Member
5.	Mr. Muhammad Pervaiz Malik, MNA	Member
6.	Shaikh Rohale Asghar, MNA	Member
7.	Mr. Muhammad Junaid Anwar Chaudhary, MNA	Member
8.	Sardar Muhammad Jaffar Khan Leghari, MNA	Member
9.	Sahibzada Muhammad Nazeer Sultan, MNA	Member
10.	Rana Afzaal Hussain, MNA	Member
11.	Syed Naveed Qamar, MNA	Member
12.	Dr. Azra Fazal Pechuho, MNA	Member
13.	Mr. Shafqat Mahmood, MNA	Member
14.	Dr. Arif Alvi, MNA	Member
15.	Mr. Abdul Rashid Godil, MNA	Member
16.	Dr. Khalid Maqbool Siddiqui, MNA	Member
17.	Ms. Shahida Akhtar Ali, MNA	Member
18.	Syed Kazim Ali Shah, MNA	Member
19.	Sheikh Rasheed Ahmacl, MNA	Member
20.	Mr. Mahmood Khan Achakzai, MNA	Member
21.	Sardar Ashiq Hussain Gopang, MNA	Member
22.	Ch. Pervez Elahi, MNA	Member
23.	Mian Abdul Mannan, MNA	Member
24.	Minister for Finance, Revenue, Economic Affairs, Ex-Officio Statistics and Privatization	Member

4. Ministries/Divisions/Departments/Audit/AGPR and participants attending the meetings are requested to note the following directives already issued vide this Secretariat's letter No. F.1 (1)/2013-PAC, dated 12th March, 2014 for compliance:-

- i) Minimum grace-19 and above Officers deputed by the Ministries/Divisions/Departments, will be allowed to sit in the Committee Room on their turn.

5. The Ministries/Divisions/Departments are required to be represented by their Principal Accounting Officers. In case of absence of the PAO, no request about his/her substitution for the meeting will be entertained by the PAC. The PAOs should ensure holding of fresh Departmental Accounts Committee (DAC) meetings well before PAC meetings and DAC must be chaired by the PAOs himself/herself. Only five (5) hard copies of Ministry's reply/latest DAC Minutes may be provided for advance study of Chairman/Members, Public Accounts Committee.

6. Auditor General's Office may provide 50 copies of Audit Briefs for advance study of Chairman/Members, Public Accounts Committee at least 7 days before the meeting, in addition to soft copy of Audit Briefs may also be emailed at nazirpac.na@gmail.com.

7. **All participants are requested not to bring mobile phones in the Committee Room.**

8. The names, designations (NIC Numbers) of the participants may be send (in triplicate) at least one day before the meeting for the entry in Parliament House.